
BOARD OF LEGISLATORS 
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER 

Your Committee is in receipt of a communication from the County Attorney transmitting a 

proposed Local Law that would authorize the County of Westchester ("Count)"') to amend a ground 

lease agreement with White Plains Aviation Parmers, LLC D/B/ A Million Air White Plains ("Million 

Air") for approximately 22.4 acres ("Leased Premises") at Westchester County Airport ("Airport"), in 

order to add approximately 7,192 square feet to the Leased Premises, equating to approximately 35 

automobile parking spaces. 

On May 16, 2016, your Honorable Board adopted Local Law No. 3-2016 that authorized the 

County to terminate a prior lease with Million Air and enter into a new 30-year ground lease (the 

"Lease'; that allowed Million Air to operate both a Light General Aviation ("LGA") facility and a Full 

Service Heavy Aircraft General Aviation Fixed Base Operation ("FBO'; on the Premises. Pursuant 

to the terms of the Lease, Million Air subsequentlr constructed a new FBO hangar and a terminal 

building. 

Your Committee has been advised that the Lease provides that on that portion of the Premises 

utilized for LGA purposes, Million Air pays the County a percentage of gross revenue generated there, 

with the percentage increasing every five years of the lease term. On the FBO portion, the initial rental 

is at the rate of Sl .00 per square foot over an area of six (6) acres for a total of $261,360.00 year!)', 

payable in equal month!)' installments. Commencing in the forty-third (43"') month after the 

commencement date, the annual rent in connection with the FBO will increase to the rate of $1.85 

per square foot over an area of nine (9) acres for a total of $725,274.00 yearly. The Lease provides for 



annual rent increases thereafter. Million Air is responsible for all utility costs, heating oil, water and 

real estate taxes. 

Your Committee has been advised that, in addition to the Lease, the County entered into a 

license agreement with Million Air permitting it to use approximately 7,192 square feet of undeveloped 

space adjacent to the Federal Aviation Administration tower ("Lot 2") solely for parking vehicles 

owned by Million Air, its employees, subtenants and service providers, for a term from March 1, 2019 

through February 28, 2020. The license agreement was not extended but Million Air continued using 

Lot 2. 

The County now requests the authority of rour Honorable Board to amend the Lease in order 

to add Lot 2 to the Leased Premises. In consideration of this amendment, Million Air will pay the 

County $77,083.25 for the past use of the parking area. In addition, the annual rent on the FBO will 

increase by Sl 5,678.56 commencing retroactively to February 1, 2024. The annual rent on the entire 

Leased Premises, inclusive of Lot 2, will be subject to increases as specified in the Lease. Million Air 

will remain responsible for the maintenance, repairs, snow and ice removal, and environmental 

compliance of Lot 2, to the extent that it is responsible under the Lease for maintaining the balance 

of the Leased Premises. As part of this lease amendment, Million Air will also agree to maintain the 

T-hangar on the Leased Premises (identified as T-25) and its associated ramp for LGA use, and 

continue to provide no fewer than 39 tie-down spaces for 39 LGA aircraft. All remaining terms and 

conditions of the Lease will remain unchanged. The terms of the lease amendment will be in 

substantially the same form as the draft amendment attached to the proposed Local Law. 



The Department of Planning has advised that based on their review, this is an Unlisted Action, 

pursuant to Pact 617 of the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQ RA"). A Resolution 

and Environmental Assessment Form ("EAF") are attached to assist your Honorable Board in complying 

with SEQRA. Your Committee has carefully considered the EAF and the applicable SEQRA regulations. 

For the reasons set forth in the attached EAF, your Committee believes that this proposed action will not 

have any significant adverse impact on the environment and according!)• recommends passage of the 

annexed Resolution prior to enacting the Local Law authorizing the County to amend the lease. 

Your Committee has bc:c:n advised that an affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members of rour 

Honorable Board is required to adopt the annexed Local Law. Your Committee has carefull}· considered 

the legislation and urges your Honorable Board to adopt the annexed Local Law authorizing an amendment 

to the Lease. 

Dated: Qc;h)rJd' 10 . 2024 

c:dlv 7-15-2024 



FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

SUBJECT: WP Aviation Partners Amended Lease D NO FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED 

OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT 
To Be Completed by Submitting Department and Reviewed by Budget 

SECTION A • FUND 

□GENERAL FUND [!]AIRPORT FUND DsPECIAL DISTRICTS FUND 

SECTION B - EXPENSES AND REVENUES 

Total Current Year Expense 

Total Current Year Revenue $ 19,598 

Source of Funds (check one): [!]current Appropriations Drransfer of Existing Appropriations 

□Additional Appropriations Oother (explain) 

Identify Accounts: 161-44-4110-9096 

Potential Related Operating Budget Expenses: Annual Amount 

Describe: 

Potential Related Operating Budget Revenues: Annual Amount $19,598 (2024) 

Describe: A Local Law authorizing the County of Westchester to amend a ground lease 

agreement with White Plains Aviation Partners, LLC 0/B/A Million Air White Plains 

for an increase in rent for space at Westchester County Airport. 

Anticipated Savings to County and/or Impact on Department Operations: 

Current Year: 

Next Four Years: 2025 - 2028 $31,257 per year; 2029 $26,130 

$15,679, thereafter 

Prepared by: Debra Ogden 

Title: Sr. Budget Analyst Reviewed By: 

Department: Budget 

Date: July 15, 2024 Date: 



RESOLUTION NO. - 2024 

WHEREAS, there is pending before this Honorable Board a Local Law to authorize 

the County of Westchester to amend a ground lease agreement with White Plains Aviation Partners, 

LLC D/8/ A Million Air White Plains for space at Westchester County Airport; and 

WHEREAS, this Honorable Board has determined that the proposed lease 

amendment would constitute an action under Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law, 

known as the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to SEQRA and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 

617), this project is classified as an "Unlisted action," which requires this Honorable Board to make a 

determination as to whether the proposed action will have a significant impact on the environment; 

and 

WHEREAS, the County of Westchester is the only involved agency with discretionary 

authority for this action and, therefore, is assuming the role of Lead Agency for the environmental 

review of this project; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with SEQRA and its implementing regulations, a Short 

Environmental Assessment Form has been prepared to assist this Honorable Board in its 

environmental assessment of this proposed action; and 

WHEREAS, this Honorable Board has carefully considered the proposed action and 

has reviewed the attached Short Environmental Assessment Form and the criteria set forth in Section 

617. 7 of the implementing regulations and has identified the relevant areas of environmental concern, 

as described in the attached Short Environmental Assessment Form, to determine if this proposed 

action will have a significant impact on the environment. 



NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved hr the County Board of Legislators of the 

County of Westchester, State of New York, as follows: 

RESOLVED, that based upon the Honorable Board's review of the Short 

Environmental Assessment Form and for the reasons set forth therein, this Board finds that there will 

be no significant adverse impact on the environment from the proposed action and be it further 

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Legislators is authorized and directed to 

sign the "Determination of Significance" in the Short Environmental Assessment Form, which is 

attached hereto and made a part hereof, as the "Responsible Officer in Lead Agency"; to issue this 

"Negative Declaration" on behalf of this Board in satisfaction of SEQRA and its implementing 

regulations; and to immediately transmit same to the Commissioner of Planning to be filed, published 

and made available pursuant to the requirements of Part 617 of 6 NYCRR; and be it further 

RESOLVED, that the Resolution shall take effect immediately. 



Instructions for Completing 

Short Environmental Assessment Form 
Part 1 - Project Information 

Part I - Project Information. The applic11nt or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part I. Responses become part of the 
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part I based on 
information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as 
thoroughly as possible based on current information. 

Complete all items in Part I. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the 
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item. 

Part 1- Project and Sponsor Information 

Name of Action or Project: 

Million Air Lease Amendment - Lot 2 

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): 

136 Tower Road, Hangar M. While Plains, NY 10604 (Town of Harrison. Westchesler County) 

Brief Description of Proposed Action: 

Amendment of a 30-year ground lease agreemenl with While Plains Aviation Partners, LLC D/BfA Million Air White Plains (Million Air) for approximately 
22.4 acres al Westchester County Airport in order to add approximately 7. 192 square feet to its teased premises to accommodate a vehicle parking lot 
of approximately 35 automobile parking spaces. Million Air was given a license to use this space, which was originally a grass field, for vehicular 
parking for one year beginning in March 2019 to assist with parking needs during construction of additional improvements. However, Million Air 
continued to use the space for parking. As a condition of the amendment, Million Air has removed approximately 3,200 square feel of the existing 
pavement associated with this parking lot, a third of which is within the existing Million Air leasehold, and replaced it with porous pavement. This work 
was completed to the sat,sfaction of the County on May 7, 2024. In addition to paying additional rent for this space under the amended agreemenl. 
Million Air will also agree to maintain the T-hangar on its leased premises (known as T-25) and its associated ramp for light general aviation use and 
will contmue to provide no fewer than 39 tie-down spaces for hght general aviation aircraft All remaining terms and conditions of the lease will remain 
unchanged . 

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 914-995-4400 

County of Westchester E-M a i I: dsk2@westchestercountyny.gov 

Address: 

148 Martine Avenue 

City/PO: State: l Zip Code: 

White Plains NY 10601 

I. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO YES 
administrative rule, or regulation? 

lfYes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that [Z] □ may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. Jfno, continue to question 2. 

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? NO YES 
If Yes, list agency(s} name and permit or approval: 0 □ 
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 22.4 acres 

b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? - ... ,.0.1 acres 

c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned 
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? __ ~ acres 

4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action: 

5. 0 Urban □ Rural (non-agriculture} □ Industrial □ Commercial IZl Residential (suburban) 

D Forest □ Agriculture □ Aquatic IZI Other(Specify): 
Airport 

D Parkland 

Page I of 3 



5. ls the proposed action, NO YES NIA 

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? 

□ □ lZI 
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? 

□ □ lZI 
NO YES 

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing bui It or natural landscape? 

□ [Z] 
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does ii adjoin, a slate listed Critical Environmental Area? NO YES 

Name:Airport 60 Ldn Noise Contour, Reason:Exceptional or unique character, Agency:Westchester County, 
If Yes, identify: Date:1-31-90 

□ lZI 
NO YES 

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? 
[Z] □ b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action? [Z] □ 

C. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed [Z] □ action? 
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO YES 

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: 

f\11.ei • Ibe g[Q1.md lea:le ameodcmml do1ts 001 im10111e ao11 building im1mi11erneo1s olbec lbao IQ rnaiolaio ao exi!iliog I-baogac Ibe □ lZI e>listing terminal/office space associated with this Fixed Base Operator is compliant with the state energy code. 

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO YES 

lfNo, describe method for providing potable water: 
The existing facility is already connected to a public water supply. The amendment provisions do not involve additional water □ lZI consumption. 

I I. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO YES 

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: 
The existing facility is already connecled to the county sewer system. The amendment provisions do not involve additional sewage □ lZI 

I aeneralion. 

12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district NO YES 
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the 

[Z] □ Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the 
State Register of Historic Places? 

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for □ lZI 
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory? 

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO YES 
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? 

□ IZ] 
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? [Z] □ 

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: 

Page 2 of 3 



14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check al l that apply: 

□Shoreline D Forest O Agricultural/grasslands D Early mid-successional 

□Wetland IZ) Urban D Suburban 

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, 1 isled by the State or NO YES 
Federal government as threatened or endangered? 

[Z] □ 
16. ls the project site located in the 100-year flood plan? NO YES 

[Z] □ 
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? 

NO YES 

If Yes, □ [Z] 

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? [Z] □ 
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)? □ [Z] 

If Yes, briefly describe: 

The lot is currently paved. The northern half was converted to porous pavement, which will also receive runoff from the remaining 
Palled s1,11:faces aad 1m:nn01e i□fillcal1Q□ Qf stgunwalec illDQlf A pertorale!l ua!lecrlcaia pipe ,rn!l a□ ialel wece iastalled wilbia lbe 
pervious pavement An oullet structure will be added that will connect to an existing stormwater sewer system serving the area. 

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundrnent of water NO YES 
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)? 

If Yes. explain the purpose and size of the impoundment: 
0 □ 

.l.9. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste NO YES 

management facility? 
If Yes, describe: [Z] □ 
20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO YES 

completed) for hazardous waste? 
If Yes, describe: 

□ [Z] 
Westchester Count~ AirQort is in the NYS Brownfield CleanuQ Program {C360174} for various contaminants, including PFAS, which is 
the primary contaminant of concern at the Airport. Remediation is ongoing. 

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF 
MY KNOWLEDGE 

Applicant/sponsor/name: County o Westchester Date: October 1, 2024 

s;""'"'' ~2)((.& V , • A / ~ Title: Assistant Commissioner of Planning 

I 

PRINT FORM 



EAF Mapper Summary Report Tuesday, April 30, 2024 5:31 PM 

Disclalmer; The EAF Mapper Is a screening tool intended to assist 
project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental 
assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are 
answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF 

/ question can be obtained by consulling the EAF Workbooks. Although 

DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order 
to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a 
subslitute for agency determinations. 

1Ne1;,L ·,., ~1 

Counl) /,1q, 1i 

)

. the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to 

SJLIIJ ~ . , . 

Harrison 

B.:>me. p 

Rye T:rgnto . .. . . >1/9Slm 
....... , 

on 
H~mll1on 

t BYfblo 
__ .,., 

RoclWIM'!f 
0 

Albaov 
'I . 

•;c.Lt~c· , L .o1 • l1f RE S,1·1·11 · t_l:,C,S, n'.t"l' 1.:,p_ lt-,CP.Et-/Et-.lT P t·,RC<1n, fari Ji!pi'.11" MET E~·, 
· , - ~

0 H::r~, ._;,!i'it]'.r.E\r', l<'~,l'P't Fsr ·1-~ 1l31;d NC,,(.·~. Opr.rStreetMap C0'lt rn:1,to rs a n!'l 

,l·e i:15 U,e · Cc.1r,1"lJ1 t :/ 

Part 1 / Question 7 [Critical Environmental 
Area] 

Part 1 / Question 7 [Critical Environmental 
Area - Identify] 

Part 1 / Question 12a [National or State 
Register of Historic Places or State Eligible 
Sites) 

Part 1 / Question 12b [Archeological Sites] 

Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other 
Regulated Waterbodies) 

Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or 
Endangered Animal] 

Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain) 

Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site] 

Yes 

Name:Airport 60 Ldn Noise Contour, Reason:Exceptional or unique character, 
Agency:Westchester County, Date:1-31-90 

No 

Yes 

Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and 
waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook. 

No 

No 

Yes 

Short Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report 



Agency Use Only I If applicable] 

Project: I Million Air Lease - Lot 2 

Date: loctober 2024 

Short Environmental Assessment Form 
Part 2 -Impact Assessment 

Part 2 is to be completed by the Lead Agency. 
Answer all of the fol lowing questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part I and other materials submitted by 
the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by 
the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the s cale and context of the proposed action?'" 

No, or Moderate 
small to large 
impact impact 
may may 
occur occur 

I. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning 
0 □ regulations? 

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? 0 □ 
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? 0 □ 
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the [Z] □ establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? 

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or 0 □ affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? 

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate 0 □ reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? 

7. Will the proposed action impact existing: 0 □ a. public / private water supplies? 

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities? [Z] □ 
8. Wi II the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, [Z] □ architectural or aesthetic resources? 

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, [Z] □ waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? 

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, nooding or drainage 0 □ problems? 

1 I. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? [Z] □ 

PRINT FORM Page 1 of2 
SEAF 2019 

-



Short Environmental Assessment Form 
Part 3 Determination of Significance 

Agencv Use Only [If applicable] 

Project: Million Air Lease - Lot 2 

Date: October 2024 

For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or ifthere is a need to explain why a 
particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please 
complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail , identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that 
have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency 
determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, 
probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short­
term, long-term and cumulative impacts. 

There will be no significant adverse environmental impact from the proposed action since the the provisions of the 
ground lease amendment will serve to reduce impacts associated with existing development. 

The parking lot reconstruction requirements included in the amendment have been implemented to the satisfaction 
of the County and will reduce stormwater runoff from impervious surfaces that were added without stormwater 
management. The porous pavement will infiltrate runoff to meet the runoff reduction requirements of the New York 
State Stormwater Management Design Manual. Excess stormwater discharge that may occur due to extreme 
weather conditions will be directed to an existing conveyance system that already serves this area and discharges to 
Basin A at the Airport. 

The T-hangar, tie-down and ramp requirements will ensure that a specific portion of the fixed base operation 
continues to serve light general aviation, whose operation and aircraft size need tie-down and I-hangar facilities. 
Preservation of the light general aviation footprint helps to minimize community impacts associated with aircraft 
operations and sustains the community's interest in these activities. 

As the ground lease amendment does not provide for additional development or changes in use, there will be no 
additional impacts. 

□ 
[Z] 

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, 
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an 
environmental impact statement is required. 
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, 
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environ mental impacts. 

County of Westchester 

Name of Lead Agency Date 

Malika Vanderberg Clerk of the Board of Legislators 

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency ibl 

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency ~ponsible Officer) 

PRINT FORM Page 2 of2 



LOCAL LAW NO. - 2024 

A LOCAL LAW authorizing the County of 
Westchester to amend a ground lease 
agreement with White Plains Aviation 
Partners, LLC D/B/ A Million Air White 
Plains for space at Westchester County 
Airport. 

BE IT ENACTED by the County Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester as 
follows: 

Section 1. The County of Westchester ("County') is hereby authorized to amend its lease 

agreement with White Plains Aviation Partners, LLC D/ B/ A Mi!Lion Air White Plains ("Million Air") 

for the operation of both a Light General Aviation C'LGA") facility and a Full Service Heavy Aircraft 

General Aviation Fixed Base Operation ("FBO") on approximately 22.4 acres at Westchester County 

Airport for a term of 30 years ( "Lease"), in order to add approximately 7,192 square feet to the Leased 

Premises, equating to approximately 35 automobile parking spaces. 

Section 2. In consideration of this amendment, Million Air shall pay the County 

$77,083.25 for the past use of the parking area. In addition, the annual rent on the FBO shall increase 

by Sl 5,678.56 commencing retroactivelr to February 1, 2024. The annual rent on the entire Leased 

Premises, inclusive of Lot 2, shall be subject to increases as specified in the Lease. Million Air shall 

remain responsible for the maintenance, repairs, snow and ice removal, and environmental compliance 

of Lot 2, to the extent that it is responsible under the Lease for maintaining the balance of the Leased 

Premises. As part of this lease amendment, Million Air shall also agree to maintain the T-hangar on 

the Leased Premises (identified as T-25) and its associated ramp for LGA use, and continue to provide 

no fewer than 39 tie-down spaces for 39 LGA aircraft. 



SCHEDULE "A" 

LEASE AMENDMENT 



FIRST AMENDMENT 

TO 

LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") made as 
of this __ day of _____ , 202 _ (the "Effective Date"), between 

THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, a municipal corporation of the State of New 
York, having its principal office at the Michaelian Office Building,148 Martine Avenue, White 
Plains, New York I 060 I ("Landlord") 

and 

WHITE PLAINS AVIATION PARTNERS, LLC D/B/A MILLION AIR WHITE 
PLAINS, a Delaware limited liability company, authorized to do business in New York, having 
an office and place of business at c/o Million Air HQ, 7555 Ipswich Road, Houston, Texas 77061 
("Tenant"). 

W IT N E S S ETH: 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Lease Agreement, dated as of June I, 
2016 (the "~") wherein Landlord leased to Tenant and Tenant leased from Landlord, the 
Premises (as such term is defined and described under the Lease); 

WHEREAS, the parties also entered into a license agreement dated August 16, 2019 ("License 
Agreement"), permitting Tenant to use approximately 7,192 square feet of undeveloped space 
adjacent to the Federal Aviation Administration tower ("Licensed Premises") solely for parking 
vehicles owned by Tenant, its employees, subtenants and service providers, for a term from March 
I, 2019 through February 28, 2020, which term was not extended; and 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to modify the Lease to incorporate the formerly Licensed 
Premises into the Leased Premises. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements hereinafter 
set forth, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant agree that as of the Effective Date the Lease is amended and 
modified as follows: 

I. Recitals; Definitions. The recitals and whereas clauses are incorporated herein by this 
reference. All capitalized words, terms and phrases used herein shall have the meanings ascribed 
to them in the Lease unless otherwise herein defined or modified. For purposes of clarification, 
when this Agreement refers to a numbered "section" of the Lease, it shall be referring to such 
numbered "section," "article" or "paragraph," as the case may be, of the Lease. The capitalized 



tenns "Tenant" and "Lessee" may be used interchangeably under this Agreement and/or the Lease. 
The capitalized tenns "Landlord" and "County" may be used interchangeably under this 
Agreement and/or the Lease. 

2. Modifications to Section 1.1 of the Lease. 

a. As used in the Lease and this Amendment, as the context requires, the tenn 
"Leased Premises" or "Premises" as defined under the Lease means the "Leased 
Premises" or "Premises" defined under the Lease, and shall include the land previously 
licensed to Tenant pursuant to the License Agreement. 

b. Schedule A attached to the Lease is deleted and replaced with Schedule A-1, 
attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Amended Lease Land") so that the "Land'' 
leased under the Lease shall be the Amended Lease Land. Accordingly, Section 1.2 of 
the Lease is modified to reflect that the total Leased Premises shall now be the Amended 
Lease Land and shall also include an additional approximately 7,192 square feet, to 
accommodate a vehicle parking lot of approximately 35 vehicle parking spaces ("Lot 2"). 

c. Tenant shall pay to the Landlord the following rates and charges for the past use 
of Lot 2 beginning March I, 2019, the start date of the original license agreement, 
through January 31, 2024: a total amount of $77,083.25. This total amount will be paid in 
59 monthly installments of $1,306.50. 

3. Increase in Rent. Based on the inclusion of Lot 2 in the Leased Premises, and pursuant 
to Section 4.2 of the Lease, the annual rent on the Fixed Base Operation shall increase by 
$15,678.56 commencing February 1, 2024. The annual rent on the entire Leased Premises, 
inclusive of Lot 2, shall be subject to increases as specified in Section 4.2 of the Lease. 

4. Maintenance and Repairs. 
Landlord is conceding Lot 2 of Tenant's Leased Premises in operable condition. It is paved, has 
surface markings and is lit. Tenant shall be wholly responsible for the maintenance, repairs, 
snow and ice removal, and environmental compliance of Lot 2, to the extent that Tenant is 
responsible under the Lease for maintaining the balance of the Leased Premises. 

No later than close of business on March 12, 2024, Tenant will provide Landlord with its 
schedule to complete the required stonnwater mitigation items addressed in Commissioner of 
DPW IT' s letter dated August 1, 2022. 

5. T-Hangar and Tie Downs. Subject to Sections 5.5 and 6.14 of the Lease, Tenant shall 
maintain the T-hangar on the Leased Premises (identified as T-25) and its associated ramp for 
light general aviation use. Tenant shall also continue to provide no fewer than 39 tie-down 
spaces for 39 light general aviation aircraft. 

6. Leasehold Mortgagee. Pursuant to Section 22.3(A) of the Lease, the effectiveness of this 
Agreement shall be subject to and, conditioned on, Tenant's Leasehold Mortgagee consenting in 
writing to the amendment and modification of the Lease as set forth in this Agreement. 

Page2 



7. Memorandum of Lease. Upon request of either Landlord or Tenant, Landlord and 
Tenant shall execute and deliver to each other a memorandum of lease or an amendment of 
memorandum of lease, in recordable form, to reflect that the Lease has been amended by this 
Agreement. Tenant shall pay the cost and expense of recording any such memorandum of lease. 

8. Miscellaneous. Other than as expressly amended or modified by this Agreement, the 
Lease and its tenns shall continue in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict between 
the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Lease, the terms of this Agreement shall govern 
and prevail. The provisions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, 
the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted 
assigns. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and each of which shall 
be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. No 
further changes to the Lease or this Agreement may be made except by a written agreement 
signed by Landlord and Tenant. Tenant has full power and authority to enter into and perform its 
obligations under this Agreement and, the person signing below on behalf of Tenant, has full 
power and authority to sign this Agreement on behalf of Tenant and bind Tenant to the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement. This Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered 
by Tenant and is a legal, valid and binding obligation of Tenant enforceable against Tenant in 
accordance with its terms. No consent, approval, permit, authorization, registration or filing with 
any court, administrative agency, commission or other governmental authority or any other 
person, entity or body is required to be obtained in connection with Tenant's execution, delivery 
and performance of this Agreement. Landlord has full power and authority to enter into and 
perform its obligations under this Agreement and, the person signing below on behalf of 
Landlord, has full power and authority to sign this Agreement on behalf of Landlord and bind 
Landlord to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. This Agreement has been duly 
authorized, executed and delivered by Landlord and is a legal, valid and binding obligation of 
Landlord enforceable against Landlord in accordance with its terms. No consent, approval, 
permit, authorization, registration or filing with any court, administrative agency, commission or 
other governmental authority or any other person, entity or body is required to be obtained in 
connection with Landlord's execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement. 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE] 

Page 3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day 
and year first above written. 

LANDLORD: 

The County of Westchester 

By: __________ _ 
Name: 
Title: 

Hugh J. Greechan, Jr., P.E. 
Commissioner of Public Works 
and Transportation 

TENANT: 

White Plains Aviation Partners, LLC d/b/a Million 
Air White Plains 

B~~_::-- __ _ 
Na~sey 
Title: CEO of REW Investments, Inc., its Managing Member 

Authorized by the Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester pursuant to Local Law 
Intro No. _ ___ on the ___ day of ________ , 202_ . 

Authorized by the Board of Acquisition and Contract of the County of Westchester on the _ 
day of _____ ,, 202_ 

Approved: 

Associate County Attorney 
The County of Westchester 4-30-2024 

Page 4 



SCHEDULE A-1 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

. 
I .. 

\$) 

I 
• 
~ 

.... 

~ ........ ..;r::; .. .... 
WE 
am.•= 

Page 5 

• Ir. \ 

...... g:.~ 

-r 
_, 

~ 
a;= 

-1 ~ ....... ~ --- ... 



I 
I 

j 

t: I'!' -


